

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

ARKANSAS TEACHER RETIREMENT SYSTEM
and FRESNO COUNTY EMPLOYEES'
RETIREMENT ASSOCIATION, Individually and on
Behalf of All Others Similarly Situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

BANKRATE, INC. et al.,

Defendants.

Case No. 13-cv-7183 (JSR)

ECF CASE

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF LEAD PLAINTIFFS' MOTION
FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF SETTLEMENT AND PLAN OF ALLOCATION**

**BERNSTEIN LITOWITZ BERGER
& GROSSMANN LLP**

Max W. Berger

Salvatore J. Graziano

John J. Rizio-Hamilton

1285 Avenue of the Americas, 38th Floor

New York, NY 10019

Tel: (212) 554-1400

Fax: (212) 554-1444

*Attorneys for Lead Plaintiffs Arkansas
Teacher Retirement System and Fresno
County Employees' Retirement Association
and the Settlement Class*

Dated: October 17, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

ARGUMENT 3

I. THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT WARRANTS FINAL APPROVAL 3

A. The Settlement Was Reached After Arm’s-Length Negotiations
Conducted Under the Auspices of an Experienced Mediator, and Is
Procedurally Fair..... 4

B. Application of the *Grinnell* Factors Supports Approval of the Settlement
as Substantively Fair, Reasonable and Adequate 7

1. The Complexity, Expense and Likely Duration of the Litigation
Support Approval of the Settlement 8

2. The Reaction of the Settlement Class to the Settlement 9

3. The Stage of the Proceedings and the Amount of Information
Available to Counsel Support Approval of the Settlement..... 10

4. The Risks of Establishing Liability and Damages Support
Approval of the Settlement 12

(a) Risks To Proving Liability 12

(b) Risks To Proving Damages and Loss Causation 15

5. The Ability of Defendants to Withstand a Greater Judgment..... 19

6. The Range of Reasonableness of the Settlement Fund in Light of
the Best Possible Recovery and all the Attendant Risks of
Litigation Support Approval of the Settlement..... 20

II. THE PLAN OF ALLOCATION IS FAIR AND REASONABLE AND SHOULD
BE APPROVED 21

III. NOTICE TO THE SETTLEMENT CLASS SATISFIED THE REQUIREMENTS
OF RULE 23 AND DUE PROCESS 23

CONCLUSION..... 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re Advanced Battery Techs. Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 298 F.R.D. 171 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)	7, 11, 24
<i>In re Am. Int’l Grp., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 293 F.R.D. 459 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)	4
<i>In re AOL Time Warner, Inc. Sec. & ERISA Litig.</i> , No. 02 Civ. 5575 (SWK), 2006 WL 903236 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 6, 2006)	11
<i>In re Bear Stearns Cos., Inc. Sec., Derivative, & ERISA Litig.</i> , 909 F. Supp. 2d 259 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	5, 7, 9, 21
<i>In re Citigroup Inc. Bond Litig.</i> , 296 F.R.D. 147 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)	3, 7
<i>In re Citigroup Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 09 MD 2070 (SHS), 2014 WL 2112136 (S.D.N.Y. May 20, 2014)	4
<i>City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974).....	7, 12, 20
<i>D’Amato v. Deutsche Bank</i> , 236 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2001).....	5, 19
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974).....	23
<i>In re FLAG Telecom Holdings, Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 02-CV-3400 (CM)(PED), 2010 WL 4537550 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2010).....	8, 9, 20, 21
<i>Fort Worth Emp’rs’ Ret. Fund v. Biovail Corp.</i> , 615 F. Supp. 2d 218 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	17
<i>In re Giant Interactive Grp., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 279 F.R.D. 151 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	4, 5, 21
<i>In re Gilat Satellite Networks, Ltd.</i> , No. CV-02-1510, 2007 WL 1191048 (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 19, 2007)	8
<i>In re Global Crossing Sec. & ERISA Litig.</i> , 225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	7

<i>In re IMAX Sec. Litig.</i> , 283 F.R.D. 178 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)	4, 19, 20, 21
<i>In re Initial Pub. Offerings Sec. Litig.</i> , 671 F. Supp. 2d 467 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	21
<i>In re Luxottica Grp. S.p.A. Sec. Litig.</i> , 233 F.R.D. 306 (E.D.N.Y. 2006)	8
<i>Maley v. Del Global Techs. Corp.</i> , 186 F. Supp. 2d 358 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	11
<i>In re Marsh & McLennan Cos. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 04 Civ. 8144 (CM), 2009 WL 5178546 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)	24
<i>In re Marsh ERISA Litig.</i> , 265 F.R.D. 128 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	21
<i>McBean v. City of New York</i> , 233 F.R.D. 377 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)	20
<i>In re NASDAQ Market-Makers Antitrust Litig.</i> , 187 F.R.D. 465 (S.D.N.Y. 1998)	7
<i>Newman v. Stein</i> , 464 F.2d 689 (2d Cir. 1972).....	20
<i>In re PaineWebber Ltd. P’ships Litig.</i> , 171 F.R.D. 104 (S.D.N.Y. 1997), <i>aff’d</i> , 117 F.3d 721 (2d Cir. 1997).....	20, 21
<i>Shapiro v. JPMorgan Chase & Co.</i> , No. 11 Civ. 8331 (CM) (MHD), 2014 WL 1224666 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 24, 2014).....	7
<i>In re Sony SXRD Rear Projection Television Class Action Litig.</i> , No. 06-cv-5173 (RPP), 2008 WL 1956267 (S.D.N.Y. May 1, 2008)	11
<i>In re Veeco Instruments Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 05 MDL 01695 (CM), 2007 WL 4115809 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 7, 2007)	6, 9
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....	4, 7, 23
<i>White v. First Am. Registry, Inc.</i> , No. 04 Civ. 1611 (LAK), 2007 WL 703926 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 7, 2007).....	8
Rules and Statutes	
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(a)(7)	23

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(2)(B)23
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)1, 3, 23
